

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION**

**BEFORE THE COMMISSION**

In the Matter of:	)		)	Docket Nos.	50-237-EA
	)		)		50-249-EA
EXELON GENERATION COMPANY, LLC	)		)		
(Dresden Nuclear Power Station, Units 2 and 3)	)		)		
	)		)	June 6, 2014	
	)		)		

---

**EXELON'S ANSWER OPPOSING LOCAL UNION NO. 15, INTERNATIONAL  
BROTHERHOOD OF ELECTRICAL WORKERS, AFL-CIO'S APPEAL OF LBP-14-04**

---

Timothy P. Matthews  
Raphael P. Kuyler  
Morgan, Lewis & Bockius LLP  
1111 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW  
Washington, DC 20004  
Phone: (202) 739-5527  
Fax: (202) 739-3001  
E-mail: tmatthews@morganlewis.com  
E-mail: rkuyler@morganlewis.com

Tamra S. Domeyer  
Associate General Counsel  
Exelon Generation Company, LLC  
4300 Winfield Road, 5th Floor  
Warrenville, IL 60555  
Phone: (630) 657-3753  
Fax: (630) 657-4323  
E-mail: tamra.domeyer@exeloncorp.com

*Counsel for Exelon Generation Company, LLC*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Pages</b>
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. Background and Procedural History .....	4
B. Summary of Board Decision (LBP-14-04).....	8
C. Summary of Local 15’s Appeal .....	9
III. STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	10
IV. THE COMMISSION SHOULD REJECT LOCAL 15’S APPEAL.....	11
A. Local 15 Is a Petitioner and Is Not Entitled to a Hearing as a Matter of Right.....	11
1. Local 15 Is Not Entitled to a Hearing as of Right .....	11
2. Commission Precedent and the Statements of Consideration Do Not Support Local 15’s Interpretation of Section 2.202.....	14
3. Strong Policy Considerations Support Commission’s Longstanding Precedent.....	17
B. Local 15 Lacks Standing to Intervene .....	18
1. There is No Injury .....	19
2. The Board Properly Applied the Zone of Interests Test .....	20
3. Local 15 Failed to Establish Causation of its Alleged Injuries.....	23
4. Local 15 Failed to Establish Redressability.....	24
C. The Board Was Well Within Its Discretion to Grant Exelon’s Motion to Strike.....	24
D. The Board Properly Found That Contentions 1 and 2 Are Inadmissible.....	26
1. The Board Properly Found that Contention 1 is Inadmissible.....	27
2. The Board Properly Found that Contention 2 is Inadmissible.....	28
V. CONCLUSION.....	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Pages

### Judicial Decisions

<i>Belotti v. NRC</i> , 725 F.2d 1380 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	15
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997) .....	23
<i>Clarke v. Securities Ind. Ass’n</i> , 479 U.S. 388 (1987).....	22
<i>Cook v. Billington</i> , 737 F.3d 767 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	22
<i>Local No. 93, Int’l Assoc. of Firefighters v. Cleveland</i> , 478 U.S. 501 (1986).....	2, 6, 17, 20
<i>Mountain States Tel. &amp; Tel. Co. v. Pueblo of Santa Ana</i> , 472 U.S. 237 (1985).....	13
<i>S. Pac. Co. v. Darnell-Taenzer Lumber Co.</i> , 245 U.S. 531 (1918) .....	17
<i>United Savings Ass’n v. Timbers of Inwood Forest Assoc.</i> , 484 U.S. 365 (1988).....	13

### U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Decisions

<i>Advanced Med. Sys.</i> (One Factory Row, Geneva, Ohio 44041), CLI-94-6, 39 NRC 235 (1994) .....	27, 29
<i>Alaska Dep’t of Transp. and Pub. Facilities</i> (Confirmatory Order Modifying License), CLI-04-26, 60 NRC 399 (2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>AmerGen Energy Co., LLC</i> (Oyster Creek Generating Station), CLI-06-24, 64 NRC 111 (2006) .....	28, 30
<i>Andrew Siemaszko</i> , CLI-06-16, 63 NRC 708 (2006) .....	14
<i>Consumers Power Co.</i> (Palisades Nuclear Power Facility), LBP-81-26, 14 NRC 247 (1981) .....	14, 15, 16, 18
<i>Consumers Power Co.</i> (Palisades Nuclear Power Facility), ALAB-670, 15 NRC 493 (1982).....	14
<i>Consumers Power Co.</i> (Palisades Nuclear Power Facility), CLI-82-18, 16 NRC 50 (1982).....	14

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Pages</b>
<i>Duke Energy Corp.</i> (Oconee Nuclear Station, Units 1, 2 & 3), CLI-99-11, 49 NRC 328 (1999) .....	27
<i>Duke Power Co.</i> (Catawba Nuclear Station, Units 1 & 2), ALAB-825, 22 NRC 785 (1985) .....	22
<i>Exelon Generation Co., LLC</i> (Braidwood Nuclear Station, Units 1 & 2 and Byron Nuclear Station, Units 1 & 2), LBP-13-12, 77 NRC slip op. (Nov. 19, 2013).....	27
<i>Exelon Generation Co., LLC</i> (Braidwood Nuclear Station, Units 1 & 2 and Byron Nuclear Station, Units 1 & 2), CLI-14-06, 77 NRC __ slip op. (May 2, 2014).....	27
<i>Exelon Generation Co., LLC</i> (Dresden Nuclear Power Station, Units 2 & 3), LBP-14-04, 77 NRC __, slip op. (Apr. 17, 2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Exelon Generation Co., LLC</i> (Limerick Generating Station, Units 1 & 2), CLI-12-19, 76 NRC 377 (2012).....	27, 29
<i>FirstEnergy Nuclear Operating Co.</i> (Davis-Besse Nuclear Power Station, Unit 1), CLI-04-23, 60 NRC 154 (2004).....	10, 12, 14, 15
<i>FirstEnergy Nuclear Operating Co.</i> (Davis-Besse Nuclear Power Station, Unit 1), CLI-12-8, 75 NRC 393 (2012).....	28
<i>Fla. Power &amp; Light Co.</i> (Calvert Cliffs Nuclear Power Plant, Units 1 & 2), CLI-06-21, 64 NRC 30 (2006).....	23
<i>Fla. Power &amp; Light Co.</i> (St. Lucie Nuclear Power Plant, Units 1 & 2), LBP-08-14, 68 NRC 279 (2008) .....	15, 23
<i>Fla. Power &amp; Light Co.</i> (St. Lucie Nuclear Power Plant, Units 1 & 2), CLI-89-21, 30 NRC 325 (1989) .....	18
<i>Int'l Uranium (USA) Co.</i> (White Mesa Uranium Mill), CLI-02-21, 56 NRC 161 (2002) .....	11, 26
<i>Kerr-McGee Chem. Corp.</i> (West Chicago Rare Earths Facility), ALAB-944, 33 NRC 81 (1991) .....	13

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Pages</b>
<i>Long Island Lighting Co.</i> (Shoreham Nuclear Power Station, Unit 1), ALAB-900, 28 NRC 275 (1988) .....	13
<i>Long Island Lighting Co.</i> (Shoreham Nuclear Power Station, Unit 1), CLI-88-1, 28 NRC 603 (1988) .....	13
<i>Northern States Power Co.</i> (Monticello Nuclear Generating Co.), 1987 NRC LEXIS 320 (Feb. 13, 1987).....	15
<i>Northern States Power Co.</i> (Monticello Nuclear Generating Co.), 1987 NRC LEXIS 282 (May 1, 1987) .....	15
<i>Nuclear Fuel Servs. Inc.</i> (Special Nuclear Facility), LBP-07-16, 66 NRC 277 (2007) ....	15, 18, 24
<i>Nuclear Mgmt. Co., L.L.C.</i> (Palisades Nuclear Plant), CLI-06-17, 63 NRC 727 (2006).....	25
<i>Pac. Gas &amp; Elec. Co.</i> (Diablo Canyon Nuclear Power Plant, Units 1 & 2), ALAB-592, 11 NRC 744 (1980).....	16
<i>Portland Gen. Elec. Co.</i> (Pebble Springs Nuclear Plant, Units 1 & 2), CLI-76-27, 4 NRC 610 (1976) .....	18, 22
<i>Power Auth. of the State of New York</i> (James A. Fitzpatrick Nuclear Power Plant and Indian Point, Unit 3), CLI-00-22, 52 NRC 266 (2000).....	22
<i>Private Fuel Storage L.L.C.</i> (Indep. Spent Fuel Storage Installation), CLI-05-1, 61 NRC 160 (2005) .....	10
<i>Progress Energy Carolinas, Inc.</i> (Shearon Harris Nuclear Power Plant, Units 2 &3), CLI-10-9, 71 NRC 245 (2010).....	4, 9
<i>Pub. Serv. Co. of Ind.</i> (Marble Hill Nuclear Generating Station, Units 1 & 2), CLI-80-10, 11 NRC 438 (1980).....	14, 18
<i>Quivira Mining Co.</i> (Ambrosia Lake Facility, Grants, New Mexico), CLI-98-11, 48 NRC 1 (1998) .....	18, 20, 22, 23

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Pages</b>
<i>S.C. Elec. &amp; Gas Co.</i> (Virgil C. Summer Nuclear Station, Units 2 & 3), CLI-10-01, 71 NRC 1 (2010) .....	26
<i>Sequoyah Fuels Corp.</i> (Gore, Oklahoma Site Decommissioning), CLI-01-2, 53 NRC 9 (2001) .....	24
<i>Sequoyah Fuels Corp. &amp; Gen. Atomics</i> (Gore, Oklahoma Site), CLI-94-12, 40 NRC 64 (1994) .....	14, 17, 18, 23
<i>USEC, Inc.</i> (American Centrifuge Plant), LBP-05-28, 62 NRC 585 (2005).....	29, 30
<i>Tenn. Valley Auth.</i> (Watts Bar Nuclear Plant, Unit 2), CLI-10-12, 71 NRC 319 (2010) .....	11
<i>Wis. Elec. Power Co.</i> (Point Beach, Unit 1), CLI-80-38, 12 NRC 547 (1980) .....	18
<i>Yankee Atomic Elec. Co.</i> (Yankee Nuclear Power Station), CLI-96-7, 43 NRC 235 (1996).....	26

**Federal Regulations**

10 C.F.R. Part 2.....	1, 3, 14
10 C.F.R. § 2.202 .....	<i>passim</i>
10 C.F.R. § 2.300 .....	12
10 C.F.R. § 2.309 .....	<i>passim</i>
10 C.F.R. § 2.311 .....	1, 10
10 C.F.R. § 2.341 .....	1
10 C.F.R. § 75.36 .....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 2011.....	3

**Federal Register**

Final Rule, Access Authorization Program for Nuclear Power Plants, 56 Fed. Reg. 18,997 (Apr. 25, 1991) .....	28
Final Rule, Power Reactor Security Requirements, 74 Fed. Reg. 13,926 (Mar. 27, 2009).....	28

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

**Pages**

Final Rule, Revisions to Procedures to Issue Orders; Deliberate Misconduct by Unlicensed Persons, 56 Fed. Reg. 40,664 (Aug. 15, 1991).....	16
In the Matter of Exelon Generation Company, LLC; Dresden Nuclear Power Station Confirmatory Order Modifying License, 78 Fed. Reg. 66,965 (Nov. 7, 2013).....	6
Policy on Conduct of Adjudicatory Proceedings, 63 Fed. Reg. 41, 872 (Aug. 5, 1998).....	28

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION  
BEFORE THE COMMISSION**

In the Matter of:	)	
	)	Docket Nos. 50-237-EA
EXELON GENERATION COMPANY, LLC	)	50-249-EA
(Dresden Nuclear Power Station, Units 2 and 3)	)	
	)	June 6, 2014
	)	

**EXELON’S ANSWER OPPOSING LOCAL UNION NO. 15, INTERNATIONAL BROTHERHOOD OF ELECTRICAL WORKERS, AFL-CIO’S APPEAL OF LBP-14-04**
